

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE BANCO BRADESCO S.A.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civil Case No. 1:16-cv-04155 (GHW)

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AN ORDER PRELIMINARILY APPROVING
PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND AUTHORIZING
DISSEMINATION OF NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. NATURE AND HISTORY OF THE ACTION	3
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	6
IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MERITS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	7
A. Standards Governing Approval of Class Action Settlements	7
B. The Court “Will Likely Be Able to” Approve the Proposed Settlement Under Rule 23(e)(2)	9
1. “Procedural” Aspects of the Settlement Satisfy Rule 23(e)(2)	9
2. The Settlement’s Terms Are Adequate	11
a. The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief, Especially in Light of the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Further Litigation	11
b. The Proposed Settlement Does Not Unjustly Favor Any Settlement Class Member	14
c. The Anticipated Request for Attorneys’ Fees is Reasonable	15
d. Lead Plaintiff Has Identified All Agreements Made in Connection with the Settlement	16
V. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED	17
VI. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE FORM, CONTENT, AND METHOD FOR DISSEMINATING NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	21
A. The Proposed Method of Disseminating Notice of the Settlement to the Settlement Class is Reasonable and Warrants Approval	22
B. The Proposed Notices Clearly and Concisely Inform Settlement Class Members About the Settlement’s Terms and Their Rights	23
VII. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT-RELATED EVENTS	25
VIII. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	23
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	17, 20
<i>In re Amgen Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 10571773 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2016).....	14
<i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015)	16, 21
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Deriv. and ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	14
<i>In re Celestica Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4160216 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2014).....	19
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)	12
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	14
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	9
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	16, 24
<i>Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	18
<i>Edwards v. N. Am. Power & Gas, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 3715273 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2018)	22
<i>Enea v. Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , 2014 WL 1044027 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2014)	19
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Deriv. Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	10
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19

Fort Worth Emps. ’ Ret. Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
301 F.R.D. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)18

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)10, 11, 16

Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
2018 WL 4207245 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2018)17

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)17

In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
2013 WL 440622 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2013)20

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
2018 WL 3475465 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2018)8

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)20

McLaughlin v. IDT Energy,
2018 WL 3642627 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2018)22

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)..... 12-13

N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Royal Bank of Scot. Grp., PLC,
2016 WL 7409840 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2016).....19

NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.,
2016 WL 3369534 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2016)16

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 11-12

In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 3895539 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2008).....18

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
2019 WL 359981 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019)12

In re Platinum & Palladium Commod. Litig.,
2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 15, 2014) 8-9

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 10-11

Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,
277 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)18

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....15

In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.,
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....20

Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc.,
2007 WL 7232783 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007)14

Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010).....16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 18-19

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....8, 10, 23

In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008).....24

Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.,
2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....11

Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
2013 WL 1832181 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2013).....8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)15

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)24

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) *passim*

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 8:28 (5th ed. 2015)..... 22-23
